

S185457

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

CITY OF ALHAMBRA, et al.,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, et al.,
Defendants and Respondents.

From a Published Decision of the Second District Court of Appeal
Reversing a Judgment Entered by the Superior Court of the
State of California for the County of Los Angeles
Case No. BS 116375
Honorable James Chalfant, Presiding
[By C.C.P. § 638 Reference to the Hon. Dzintra Janavs (Ret.)]

**APPLICATION OF THE LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES
TO FILE *AMICUS* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE CITY OF
ALHAMBRA, ET AL., PLAINTIFFS AND APPELLANTS
BELOW; PROPOSED BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***

Benjamin P. Fay, SBN: 178856
Rick W. Jarvis, SBN: 154479
JARVIS, FAY, DOPORTO & GIBSON, LLP
492 Ninth Street, Suite 310
Oakland, California 94607
Telephone: (510) 238-1400

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF.....	1
<i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF.....	4
I. INTRODUCTION.....	4
II. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. The County’s application of the PTAF upsets the equitable balance set up by the Legislature in the Triple Flip and the VLF Swap	7
1. It is evident from Sections 95.3 and 97.75 that the Legislature did not expect cities to be charged PTAF for the ERAF funds redirected to cities under the Triple Flip and the VLF Swap.....	8
2. Section 97.75 fairly apportions the new costs caused by the Triple Flip and the VLF Swap.....	10
B. The County Auditors’ Guidelines have no legal status.....	12
C. The League of California Cities neither collaborated in the preparation of the County Auditors’ guidelines nor endorsed them	14
III. CONCLUSION.....	15
WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

City of Dinuba v. County of Tulare
(2007) 41 Cal.4th 859 13

Los Angeles Unified School District v. County of Los Angeles
(2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 414 13

Morning Star Co. v. State Board of Equalization
(2006) 38 Cal.4th 324 12

Statutes

Government Code
§ 11340.5 12, 13

Revenue and Taxation Code
§ 95.3 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
§ 96.1 13, 14
§ 97.68 5, 6, 7, 8, 9
§ 97.70 5, 6, 7, 8, 9
§ 97.75 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15
